subsidiaries’ ability to obtain required foreign currency through debt or equity financing, including by means of

loans or capital contributions from the shareholders.

All the revenue-generating operations of the Group are transacted in RMB. The majority of the Group’s assets and

liabilities are denominated in RMB except for the Company and certain investment holding companies within the

Group operating in Hong Kong, in which bank and other borrowings and senior notes were denominated either in

HK$ or US$. The fluctuation of exchange rate of RMB against other foreign currencies will not have material

adverse effect on the operating results of the Group.

171Annual Report 2017   China SCE Property Holdings Limited

31 December 2017

NOTES TO F INANCIAL STATEMENTS

51.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change

in the RMB exchange rate against HK$, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

Increase/

Increase/ (decrease) in

(decrease) in profit

exchange rate before tax

RMB’000

2017

If HK$ weakens against RMB 3% (36,949)

If HK$ strengthens against RMB (3%) 36,949

Increase/

Increase/ (decrease) in

(decrease) in profit

exchange rate before tax

RMB’000

2016

If HK$ weakens against RMB 3% (44,127)

If HK$ strengthens against RMB (3%) 44,127

Credit risk

It is the Group’s policy that all customers are required to pay deposits in advance of the purchase of properties. In

addition, the Group does not have any significant credit risk as the credit given to any individual or corporate entity

is not significant. The Group performs appropriate and sufficient credit verification procedures for every credit sale

transaction to minimise credit risk. There is no significant concentration of credit risk within the Group.

The Group has arranged bank financing for certain purchasers of property units and provided guarantees to secure